

**[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED]****No. 15-5015**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION, BAXTER REGIONAL MEDICAL  
CENTER, RUTLAND REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, AND COVENANT  
HEALTH

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SYLVIA MATHEWS BURWELL, in her official capacity as SECRETARY OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Defendant-Appellee.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia

---

**BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE**

---

*Of Counsel:*

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ

*General Counsel*

JANICE L. HOFFMAN

*Associate General Counsel*

SUSAN MAXSON LYONS

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

KIRSTEN FRIEDEL RODDY

*Attorney*

*U.S. Department of Health &  
Human Services*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant**Attorney General*

VINCENT H. COHEN, JR.

*Acting United States Attorney*

MARK B. STERN

JOSHUA M. SALZMAN

*Attorneys, Appellate Staff**Civil Division, Room 7258**U.S. Department of Justice**950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.**Washington, D.C. 20530**(202) 532-4747*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Page(s)**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES

GLOSSARY

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

A. Medicare And The Administrative Appeals Process For Part A  
And Part B Claims..... 3

B. The Recovery Audit Contractor Program ..... 7

C. The Present Backlog Of Provider Medicare Appeals ..... 9

D. Facts And Prior Proceedings ..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 19

PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT MADE THE EXTRAORDINARY  
SHOWING NEEDED TO DEMONSTRATE ENTITLEMENT  
TO MANDAMUS RELIEF..... 19

A. The Medicare Statute Does Not Confer On Plaintiffs  
A Right To A Hearing Within 90 Days That Is Enforceable  
Through Mandamus ..... 19

B. Plaintiffs Have Not Identified A Failure To Take A Ministerial Action Required By Law And Instead Urge The Court To Require Programmatic Changes And Otherwise Resolve Questions Reserved For The Political Branches.....21

C. Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled To An Order Suspending Or Modifying The Recovery Audit Program .....31

CONCLUSION .....34

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Baptist Mem’l Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 603 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	19
<i>Cumberland Cnty. Hosp. Sys., Inc. v. Burwell</i> , No. 5:14-CV-508-BR, 2015 WL 1249959 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 18, 2015) .....	20
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>In re Am. Rivers &amp; Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	27
* <i>In re Barr Labs.</i> , 930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	2, 16, 18, 21-25, 31
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	27
<i>In re Ctr. for Auto Safety</i> , 793 F.2d 1346 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>In re People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran</i> , 680 F.3d 832 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	27
* <i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int’l</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	21, 23, 27
* <i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribal Council, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 336 F.3d 1094 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	2, 18, 22, 29
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 627 F.2d 322 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	28

---

\*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

*Midwest Gas Users Ass’n v. FERC*,  
833 F.2d 341 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....28

*\*Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
542 U.S. 55 (2004) ..... 2, 18, 22, 27

*OPM v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990) .....24

*Palomar Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius*,  
693 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 8, 31

*Power v. Barnhart*,  
292 F.3d 781 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....19

*Public Citizen Health Research Grp. v. Auchter*,  
702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....27

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....30

*Stern v. South Chester Tube Co.*,  
390 U.S. 606 (1968) .....21

*Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC*,  
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 16, 23, 27

*U.S. ex rel. Roughton v. Ickes*,  
101 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1938) .....22

**Constitution:**

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....24

**Statutes:**

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2015,  
Pub. L. No. 113-235, 128 Stat. 2130 (2014) ..... 7, 23, 24

Department of Health & Human Services Appropriations Act, 2014,  
Pub. L. No. 113-76, 128 Stat. 363 (2014) .....24

Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-173, 117 Stat. 2066 (2003).....	7, 8
Pub. L. No. 109-432, 120 Stat. 2922 (2006).....	8
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) .....	2, 22
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1361 .....	2, 15, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395d.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(1) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(2) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(a)(3)(C)(ii).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(b).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(c)(3)(C)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1).....	5, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(1)(A) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(2).....	5, 6, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(3).....	19
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(3)(A) .....	5, 19

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(d)(3)(B) ..... 6, 20

42 U.S.C. § 1395ff(g).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1395hh(a)(1).....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395k.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1395kk-1(a).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(f)(2) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h) ..... 8, 31

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395ddd(h)(1)(B) ..... 8, 32

**Regulatory Materials:**

42 C.F.R. § 405.902 .....4

42 C.F.R. § 405.904(a)(2) ..... 4, 5, 6

42 C.F.R. §§ 405.920-405.928.....4

42 C.F.R. §§ 405.940-405.958.....4

42 C.F.R. § 405.950 .....4

42 C.F.R. §§ 405.960-405.978.....4

42 C.F.R. § 405.968(a)..... 5, 21

42 C.F.R. § 405.970 .....5

42 C.F.R. §§ 405.1000-405.1054.....5

42 C.F.R. §§ 405.1100-405.1140.....6

42 C.F.R. § 405.1016 .....5

42 C.F.R. § 405.1100(c).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1100(d) .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1104 .....	5
42 C.F.R. § 405.1130 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1132 .....	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.1132(b) .....	6
70 Fed. Reg. 36,386 (June 23, 2005) .....	7
76 Fed. Reg. 19,995 (Apr. 11, 2011) .....	7

#### **Other Authorities:**

12 Charles Allen Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2014) .....	22
CMS, HHS, <i>Hospital Participant—Settlement Instructions</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/LLkRwW">http://goo.gl/LLkRwW</a> (last visited June 30, 2015).....	26
CMS, HHS, <i>Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committees Fiscal Year 2016</i> , <a href="http://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency-Information/PerformanceBudget/Downloads/FY2016-CJ-Final.pdf">http://www.cms.gov/About-CMS/Agency- Information/PerformanceBudget/Downloads/FY2016-CJ-Final.pdf</a> (last visited June 30, 2015).....	12
CMS, <i>Recovery Auditing in Medicare and Medicaid for Fiscal Year 2012</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/Report-To-Congress-Recovery-Auditing-in-Medicare-and-Medicaid-for-Fiscal-Year-2012_013114.pdf">http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and- Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs /Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/Report-To-Congress-Recovery -Auditing-in-Medicare-and-Medicaid-for-Fiscal-Year-2012_013114.pdf</a> (last visited June 30, 2015) .....	8, 9
CMS, <i>Recovery Auditing in Medicare and Medicaid for Fiscal Year 2013</i> , <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/FY-2013-Report-To-Congress.pdf">http://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and- Systems/Monitoring-Programs/Medicare-FFS-Compliance-Programs/ Recovery-Audit-Program/Downloads/FY-2013-Report-To-Congress.pdf</a> (last visited June 30, 2015) .....	7, 9

<i>Creating a More Efficient and Level Playing Field: Audit and Appeals Issues in Medicare: Hearing Before Sen. Comm. on Finance</i> (Apr. 28, 2015), <a href="http://www.finance.senate.gov/hearings/hearing/?id=d29af43d-5056-a032-526a-1de427f91aeb">http://www.finance.senate.gov/hearings/hearing/?id=d29af43d-5056-a032-526a-1de427f91aeb</a> (last visited June 30, 2015).....	13
<i>Hatch Statement at Finance Hearing on Medicare Audit and Appeals</i> (Apr. 28, 2015), <a href="http://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/4.14.15%20RELEASE%20Hatch%20Statement%20at%20Finance%20Hearing%20on%20Creating%20a%20More%20Efficient%20and%20Level%20Playing%20Field%20Audit%20and%20Appeals%20Issues%20in%20Medicare1.pdf">http://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/4.14.15%20RELEASE%20Hatch%20Statement%20at%20Finance%20Hearing%20on%20Creating%20a%20More%20Efficient%20and%20Level%20Playing%20Field%20Audit%20and%20Appeals%20Issues%20in%20Medicare1.pdf</a> (last visited June 30, 2015) .....	14, 30
<i>HHS Strategic Plan, FY2014-2018: Overview</i> , <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/about/strategic-plan/introduction/index.html">http://www.hhs.gov/about/strategic-plan/introduction/index.html</a> (last visited June 30, 2015).....	29
Judge Constance Tobias, <i>Departmental Appeals Board Update, Medicare Appeals Council</i> , <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/omha/OMHA%20Medicare%20Appellant%20Forum/presentation_of_judge_constance_b._tobias.pdf">http://www.hhs.gov/omha/OMHA%20Medicare%20Appellant%20Forum/presentation_of_judge_constance_b._tobias.pdf</a> (June 25, 2015) (last visited June 30, 2015) .....	11
Judge Nancy J. Griswold, <i>Appellant Forum—Update from OMHA</i> (June 25, 2015), <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/omha/OMHA%20Medicare%20Appellant%20Forum/presentation_of_judge_nancy_j._griswold.pdf">http://www.hhs.gov/omha/OMHA%20Medicare%20Appellant%20Forum/presentation_of_judge_nancy_j._griswold.pdf</a> (last visited June 30, 2015) .....	9
<i>Medicare Mismanagement Part II: Exploring Medicare Appeals Reform: Hearing Before the H. Oversight and Government Reform Subcomm. on Energy Policy, Health Care, and Entitlements</i> , 113th Cong. (July 10, 2014), <a href="http://oversight.house.gov/hearing/medicare-mismanagement-part-ii-exploring-medicare-appeals-reform/">http://oversight.house.gov/hearing/medicare-mismanagement-part-ii-exploring-medicare-appeals-reform/</a> (last visited June 30, 2015).....	12, 13, 31
Office of the Sec’y, OMHA, <i>HHS FY 2016 Budget in Brief</i> , <a href="http://www.hhs.gov/about/budget/budget-in-brief/omha/index.html">http://www.hhs.gov/about/budget/budget-in-brief/omha/index.html</a> (last visited June 30, 2015). .....	11
Sen. Comm. on Finance, <i>Description of the Chairman’s Mark Audit &amp; Appeal Fairness, Integrity, and Reforms in Medicare Act of 2015</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/FINAL%20Mark%20language%20060115.pdf">http://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/FINAL%20Mark%20language%20060115.pdf</a> (last visited June 30, 2015) .....	15

Sen. Comm. on Finance, *Open Executive Session to Consider an Original Bill Entitled Audit & Appeal Fairness, Integrity, and Reforms in Medicare Act of 2015* (June 3, 2015), <http://www.finance.senate.gov/hearings/hearing/?id=d84a2bef-5056-a032-522c-8a3c9badb3ac> (last visited June 30, 2015) .....14

*Statement of Nancy J. Griswold Before the United States Senate Finance Committee* (Apr. 28, 2015), <http://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/SFC%20GriswoldOMHA%20updated%20testimony%20%204%2028%2015.pdf> (last visited June 30, 2015) ..... 10, 11, 12, 13

*Wyden Statement at Finance Hearing on the Medicare Appeals Process* (Apr. 28, 2015), <http://www.finance.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/042815%20Wyden%20Statement%20at%20Finance%20Hearing%20on%20the%20Medicare%20Appeals%20Process1.pdf> (last visited June 30, 2015) .....13
